BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Brian Hoeft						:
							:
	v.						:		C-2019-3011586
							:
Metropolitan Edison Company			:

	

PREHEARING ORDER
ADDRESSING THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING


Before
Dennis J. Buckley
Administrative Law Judge


INTRODUCTION


This Order is issued pursuant to the authority of presiding officers under 52 Pa. Code § 5.483 to exclude irrelevant, immaterial or unduly repetitive evidence, to prevent excessive examination of witnesses, to schedule and impose reasonable limitations on discovery and to otherwise regulate the course of the proceeding.

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

		On July 15, 2019, Brian Hoeft (Complainant) filed a formal Complaint against Metropolitan Edison Company (Met-Ed or Respondent) alleging that Met-Ed was threatening to terminate his electric service because Complainant objects to the placement of a smart meter at his residence.

 		On August 6, 2019, Met-Ed filed an Answer and New Matter to the Complaint.  In its Answer, Met-Ed denied the allegations in the Complaint and maintained that it had complied with the Public Utility Code and the regulations of the Commission as well as with its own tariff.  In its New Matter, Met-Ed explained the mandatory provisions of Act 129 and its compliance with the law through its Smart Meter Deployment Plan (SMP) which had been approved by the Commission.  Met-Ed asked for dismissal of the Complaint on the grounds of legal insufficiency.

		On August 6, 2019, Met-Ed also filed Preliminary Objections in which it objected to the Complaint on the grounds of legal insufficiency and asked that the Complaint be dismissed or a prehearing conference set.

[bookmark: _Hlk48552732]		On August 21, 2019, Complainant filed an Answer to Met-Ed’s preliminary objections challenging Met-Ed’s statements of the law and arguing, in essence, that he had the right to “opt out” of smart meter placement as the smart meter requirement is, in his view, discretionary rather than directive.  Complainant also contended that he was raising his objection to placement before he was physically affected by a smart meter at his residence.  Complainant also cited Article 1, Section 1 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as, “ . . . protecting the inherent rights of mankind.”  Complainant also cited Article 1, Section 8 and Article 10, Section 2 of the state Constitution as well as the Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 57.251.  Complainant also referenced statements by some state political leaders that the smart meter placement requirement of Act 129 was voluntary and referenced Senate Bill 791 of 2019 as, “ . . . an attempt to correct a subordinate agency [presumptively the Commission] which has misinterpreted Act 129 and the will of the people.”  Complainant’s Answer at 4.  Complainant requested that the Commission grant an exemption from smart meter placement and that Met-Ed’s preliminary objections be dismissed, or that oral argument be scheduled.

		On August 29, 2019, a hearing notice issued setting September 30, 2019 as the date for an in-person oral argument on the preliminary objection in Hearing Room 3 of the Commission’s Harrisburg Office.

		The prehearing conference/oral argument took place as scheduled.  Complainant represented himself, and Met-Ed was represented by Tori L. Giesler, Esquire and Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esquire.  The parties agreed to submit briefs and reply briefs as the argument presented is based on the law.

		Main Briefs were filed by the parties on November 5, 2019, and Reply Briefs were filed on December 20, 2019.

DISCUSSION
		
		First, it needs to be made clear that my purpose in holding the pre-hearing conference and oral argument on October 30, 2019, and then in requesting the parties to brief their arguments is not an attempt to rule on the constitutionality of the law.  Rather, my entire purpose has been to discover, after reading the Complaint filed in this matter, what legal arguments the Complainant proposed to introduce, what Met-Ed's response to those arguments might be, and whether those legal issues were properly before the Commission.  I believe that a great deal of time and effort will be saved by defining, with precision, the scope of this proceeding.  
		By way of background, on October 15, 2008, Governor Edward Rendell signed House Bill 2200 into law as Act 129 of 2008, with an effective date of November 14, 2008.  This was codified as part of 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807.  The Act expanded the Commission’s energy conservation oversight responsibilities and imposed new requirements on electric distribution companies (EDCs), with the overall goal of reducing energy consumption and demand.   One of those new requirements was for the deployment of smart meters.  Specifically, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f)(2) states:  
(2) Electric distribution companies shall furnish smart meter technology as follows: 
 
(i)  Upon request from a customer that agrees to pay the cost of the smart meter at the time of the request. 
 
(ii)  In new building construction. 
 
(iii)  In accordance with a depreciation schedule not to exceed 15 years.  
 
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f)(2) (emphasis added). 

I note that, “Upon request from a customer,” does not constitute an “opt out” provision.  It is clearly framed as an opportunity for a customer who sees advantage in the early placement of a smart meter (i.e. ahead of the utility’s deployment schedule) to do so by paying for it.

		With that background, let us summarize the content of the Main Briefs and Reply Briefs filed by the parties. 

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

[bookmark: _Hlk48552563][bookmark: _Hlk48564286]		In his Main Brief, Complainant states that it is not his intent to challenge the constitutionality of Act 129 of 2008 and Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) as a whole. Hoeft Main Brief at 2.  It is, however, his intent to show that the implementation of Act 129 as mandatory through bureaucratic policy is a violation of: (1) the Spirit of Law along with my constitutionally protected rights; 2) violation of the letter of the law of the Commonwealth; and, (3) the expressed intent of the legislature of the Commonwealth in ratifying Act 129.  Complainant then proceeds to offer argument invoking both the state and federal constitutions arguing that the Commission’s implementation of Act 129 constitutes a forfeiture of his rights, his right to privacy and from unreasonable searches and seizures (citing the criminal standard or probable cause), and alleging that the Commission’s implementation is, “discriminatory.”  Complainant also appears to argue that the use of a smart meter to gather data is a violation of the state’s Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5702.  Hoeft Main Brief at 3-7.

		In its Main Brief, Met-Ed argues that; (1) Act 129 mandates the installation of smart meters for all customers; (2) the Commission lacks authority to consider a facial constitutional challenge to Act 129; and (3) Act 129 withstands a facial constitutional challenge.[footnoteRef:1] Met-Ed Main Brief at 2-4. [1: 	Counsel may have misunderstood my intention at oral argument and in setting these issues to be briefed.  My purpose was to elucidate Complainant’s arguments in the hope of focusing litigation, not to take upon myself a determination of the constitutionality of the law or the Commission’s actions.] 


		In his Reply Brief, Complainant reiterates his contention that he has a right to privacy and by inference that Met-Ed is violating that right by attempting to place a smart meter at his residence without his consent.  Complainant then expresses his hope for an amicable settlement of the matter but concludes by requesting that the Commission order Met-Ed to cease its efforts to place a smart meter at Complainant’s residence.  Hoeft Reply Brief at 2-3.

		In its Reply Brief, Met-Ed renewed its arguments that Complainant’s constitutional arguments lack merit and that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to consider the Complainant’s facial constitutional challenges.  Met-Ed Reply Brief at 3-4.  Met-Ed also argued that Act 129 withstands a facial challenge and that the Complainant’s arguments are premised on factual claims outside of any evidentiary record.  Met-Ed Reply Brief at 4-6.  Met-Ed concludes that Act 129 mandates that Met-Ed install a smart meter at the Complainant’s service location.  Met-Ed Reply Brief at 8.

DISPOSITION

I recognize that the Complainant is appearing pro se in this proceeding. The Commission has been hesitant to rule unfavorably against pro se litigants based on technical grounds. See, e.g., Destefano v. Peoples Natural Gas Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 489 (1982); Halpern v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. C-00923950 (October 19, 1992); William Schlinder v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-00161252 (March 26, 1993).  The phrase, “on technical grounds,” is important because it refers to procedure.  The Commission does not give deference to pro se litigants with respect to the substance of argument.  Rather, in the Commission’s view, it is in the public interest that all litigants, particularly pro se litigants, be afforded a meaningful opportunity to be heard.  Complainant has been afforded that opportunity with respect to his effort to establish the scope of this proceeding.

[bookmark: _Hlk48554590]		Complainant’s contention that it is not his intent to challenge the constitutionality of Act 129 of 2008 and Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) as a whole notwithstanding, Complainant is attempting to do exactly that.  In his Answer to Met-Ed’s preliminary objections, Complainant argues violation of his Constitutional right, specifically Article 1, Section 1 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as, “ . . . protecting the inherent rights of mankind.”  Complainant also cited Article 1, Section 8 and Article 10, Section 2 of the state Constitution as well as the Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 57.251.  Indeed, Complainant invoked the federal constitution when he asserts that the use of a smart meter constitutes an unlawful search and seizure.  As will be discussed, below, this is clear error.  The constitutionality of Act 129 is not an issue properly before the Commission.  The law requires the placement of smart meters.  There is no opt-out provision in the law, nor may the Commission create one.  Act 129 requires Met-Ed to deploy smart meters.  66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f)(2).

		Complainant also contends that the implementation of Act 129, “as mandatory through bureaucratic policy,” is a violation of: (1) the Spirit of Law along with my constitutionally protected rights; 2) violation of the letter of the law of the Commonwealth; and, (3) the expressed intent of the legislature of the Commonwealth in ratifying Act 129. 

		 The Commission is not, “implementing Act 129 through bureaucratic policy.”  Act 129 is statutory.  It is not a Commission regulation.  The Commission is not attempting to end-run the intent of the legislature by imposing requirements not contained in the law.  Again, Act 129 requires Met-Ed to deploy smart meters.  66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f)(2).   That is a mandatory directive clearly set forth on the face of the law.  Complainant has not established the intent of the legislature in enacting Act 129, substituting instead his view and that of a number of people (including a number of state legislators) as to what the intent might have been or how they wish to see it.  Met-Ed could just as easily argue an alternative or entirely novel argument with respect to the “intent of the legislature,” based on nothing more than what a company representative may have heard or interpreted.  The Commission, however, must take the law as it finds it, not engage in extra-legal ruminations about, “legislative intent,” when the meaning of the law is plain on its face.  The Commission is implementing the “letter of the law.”  The Commission cannot implement what the Complainant or even some legislators may see in debate as “the Spirit of the Law,” when the meaning of the law is plain.  Thus, and contrary to Complainant’s contention, the Commission is in fact upholding, “the letter of the law.”[footnoteRef:2] [2: 	I would note that there is no point in delaying the present litigation pending some possible action by the General Assembly that might amend Act 129 to include an opt-out provision.  The opt-out provision has been before the Legislature several times without action:  In the 2017-2018 Session, House Bill 1564, House Bill 1566 (a combined bill); and Senate Bill 441were not acted on.  In the 2015-2016 Session, House Bill 394, House Bill 396 (a combined bill), and Senate Bill 366 were not acted on.  In the 2013-2014 Session, House Bill  902 and Senate Bill 818 were not acted on.  In the 2011-2012 Session, House Bill 2188 was not acted on.  Even if (hypothetically) the Commission was to await legislative action on a potential amendment, there is no way of knowing whether the Legislature will act or, as in the past, simply allow the proposed amendment to lapse.] 


		Complainant’s reference to both the state and federal constitutions arguing that the Commission’s implementation of Act 129 constitutes a forfeiture of his rights, his right to privacy and from unreasonable searches and seizures (citing the criminal standard or probable cause), and alleging that the Commission’s implementation is, “discriminatory,”  are not arguments properly before the Commission.  The Commission, as a creation of the General Assembly, has only the powers and authority granted to it by the General Assembly as contained in the Public Utility Code. Subject matter jurisdiction is a prerequisite to the exercise of power to decide a controversy. Hughes v. Pennsylvania State Police, 619 A.2d 390 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992) alloc. denied, 637 A.2d 293 (Pa. 1993).  The Commission is not the forum for the determination of constitutional rights.
		In this respect, I agree with Met-Ed when it states:
Pennsylvania law is uniform in holding that administrative agencies lack authority to invalidate a statute based on a facial challenge to the statute’s constitutionality.  See Lehman v. Pa. State Police, 576 Pa. 365, 379 (Dec. 30, 2003); see also EUR Sys., Inc. v. Commonwealth, 965 A.2d 319, 322 (Commw. Ct. Jan. 9, 2009); see also Bacon v. Pa. State Police, 164 A.3d 563, 574 (Commw. Ct. June 13, 2017); see also Funk v. Commonwealth, 71 A.3d 1097, 1102 (Commw. Ct. July 3, 2013).  As the Court in Lehman explained, “[t]o allow administrative agencies to invalidate their organic statute would be tantamount to allowing them to repeal the statute or judge its constitutionality, functions vested in the General Assembly and the courts, respectively.”  Lehman, 576 Pa. at 379-80.  Thus, consistent with constitutional restraints on the delegation of legislative power, an administrative agency lacks authority to rule on issues that concern the validity of a statute it is administering.  See id., at 379.  The Commission has recognized this constraint on its authority.  See In re Application of PECO Energy Co., 87 Pa. PUC 184, *20, Docket Nos. R-00973877, R-00973877C0001, R-00973877C002 (Opinion, May 22, 1997) (refusing to rule on constitutional challenges to a statute based upon allegations about the statute’s enactment because “the determination of the constitutionality of enabling legislation is not a function of the administrative agencies thus enabled.”).  

Met-Ed Main Brief at 3-4.
		Complainant also appears to argue that the use of a smart meter to gather data is a violation of the state’s Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. 
§ 5702 et seq.  He offers no explanation as to how this may occur, and the Commission does not have the authority to review or to enforce that Act in any event.

		With respect to his contention that a smart meter would violate his right to privacy, Complainant offers no explanation as to how that violation would occur.  Met-Ed, on the other hand, is correct that the Commission has previously found that the installation of a smart meter, as mandated by Act 129, does not present a privacy risk.  See, e.g., Evangeline Hoffman-Lorah v. PPL Elec. Utilities Corp., 2019 Pa. PUC LEXIS 195, Docket No. C-2018-2644957 (Final Decision, May 23, 2019).

[bookmark: _Hlk48563687]		In summary, Met-Ed is attempting to fulfill its Act 129 mandate by placing a smart meter at Complainant’s residence.  Complainant does not want a smart meter, but Met-Ed is acting within the scope of the law, and there is no opt-out provision available to Complainant.  Met-Ed has not violated the law in attempting to place a smart meter at Complainants’ residence.  Met-Ed is attempting to comply with the law.  Further argument will not be heard on the legality of Act 129, its interpretation, or its constitutionality.

SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING
  
[bookmark: _Hlk48563617]		The scope of this proceeding is limited to Complainant’s allegation that placement of a smart meter at his residence would pose a threat to his health.  This is a factual issue that Complainant has raised, and it will be determined on the basis of an evidentiary record.  As Complainant is representing himself, he should be aware that as a matter of law, to establish a legally sufficient claim he must show, through a preponderance of the evidence, that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint in order to prevail.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990).  The offense must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, a Commission Regulation or Order or a violation of a Commission-approved tariff. 66 Pa. C.S. § 701.   The scope of this proceeding will be limited to issues related to the safety of a smart meter.  The Commission has determined that the express language of Act 129 does not prohibit the Commission from considering or holding a hearing on such issues.  The Commission further determined that to ignore claims relating to the safety of smart meters would be an abdication of its duties and responsibilities under Section 1501 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code. 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  See Susan Kreider v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. P-2015-2495064 (Order entered September 3, 2015).

		I also suggest that Complainant should understand that more than opinion is needed to meet his burden.  Mere opinion, without more, is insufficient to meet the Complainant’s burden.  Richard Kirby v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. C-20066297 (Final Order entered November 16, 2006) (citing PA Bureau of Corrections v. City of Pittsburgh, 532 A. 2d 12 (1987)).  After having reviewed Complainant’s legal arguments, I am concerned that Complainant  may view material cut and pasted from the Internet as sufficient to meet his burden.  Such material, unsupported by the direct testimony of a qualified witness, is nothing more than hearsay and is inadmissible.  Finally, gratuitous comments such as Complainant’s inclusion in his Main Brief of an irrelevant quote with respect to the smart grid will be excluded from the record.


ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:
	
1. That the scope of this proceeding will be limited to issues related to the safety of a smart meter, as discussed above.

1. That further argument will not be heard on the legality of Act 129, its interpretation, or its constitutionality.

1. That this matter will be scheduled for an evidentiary hearing.


Date:	August 17, 2020		/s/			
		Dennis J. Buckley
		Administrative Law Judge
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